

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

----- X
In the Matter of the Application of

Index No. 161989/2023
(Motion Seq. No. 1)

JOBS TO MOVE AMERICA,

Petitioner,

-against-

METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY,
NEW YORK CITY TRANSIT

Respondent.

For a Judgment Pursuant to Article 78 of
the CPLR

-----X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS'
ANSWER AND IN OPPOSITION TO THE PETITION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

SUMMARY OF FACTS2

 a. JMA’s Four FOIL Requests Regarding Contract R211 and Failure to Timely Seek Judicial Review for Prior Requests Duplicating its Current One 3

 b. MTA Internal Audits Are Inter-and-Intra-Agency Materials While USEP Reports Are Trade Secrets and Confidential Commercial Information that Would Likely Result in Substantial Competitive Injury to KRC If Disclosed5

 c. JMA Has Repeatedly Received Contract R211, and Was Informed that There Is No Record of USEP Non-Compliance..... 7

ARGUMENT8

I. JMA CANNOT BELATEDLY RESURRECT ITS 2018 FOIL REQUEST AND 2019 FOIL REQUEST THROUGH THE 2023 FOIL REQUEST SEEKING SUBSTANTIALLY SIMILAR RECORDS8

 a. JMA Failed to Timely Seek Judicial Review of Its 2018 and 2019 FOIL Requests Seeking Substantially Similar Records8

 b. JMA’s Excuses for Its Untimely Challenge to the 2018 and 2019 FOIL Requests Are Unavailing..... 10

II. INFORMATION CONTAINS IN THE USEP REPORTS AND INTERNAL AUDITS ARE TRADE SECRET AND DISCLOSURE WOULD CAUSE SUBSTANTIAL INJURY TO KRC’S COMPETITIVE POSITION..... 12

 a. USEP Reports and Their Internal Audits Contain Detailed Confidential Information Regarding KRC’s Staffing, Pricing, Cost Structure, Manufacturing Process, Capacity to Undertake New Projects, and Industry Relationships that Are Not Publicly Available and Took Years of Efforts to Establish and Safeguard..... 14

 c. JMA’s Arguments about USEP Reports and their Internal Audits Not Being Trade Secrets Are Unavailing ..18

III. THE USEP AUDIT MATERIALS ARE INTER-AND-INTRA-AGENCY MATERIAL AND SHOULD BE EXEMPTED FROM FOIL UNDER PUBLIC OFFICERS LAW 87(2)(G)..... 19

 a. The Internal Audit Reports Done by the MTAAS Audit Team Are Their Recommendations to MTA Contract Administration Team to Improve Performance and Ensure Compliance20

 b. Materials Supplied by KRC to the Auditors Are Also Subject to the Inter-/Intra-Agency Exemption21

IV. ITEMS A AND C OF THE NOTICE OF PETITION’S REQUESTS FOR RELIEF ARE MOOT, BECAUSE CONTRACT R211 HAS BEEN PRODUCED AND THERE IS NO RECORD OF NON-COMPLIANCE CONCERNING USEP 22

V. JMA IS NOT ENTITLED TO ANY ATTORNEYS’ FEES OR COSTS..... 23

CONCLUSION24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alsens American Portland Cement Works v. Degnon Contracting Co.</i> , 222 N.Y. 34 (1917) .	12
<i>Ashland Mgt. v. Janien</i> , 82 N.Y.2d 395, 407 (1993)	14
<i>Bello v. State Dep't of Law</i> , 208 A.D.2d 832 (2d Dept. 1994)	19
<i>Belth v. Insurance Dep't of New York</i> , 95 Misc. 2d 18, 20 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 1977)	17
<i>Davidson v. Police Dep't</i> , 197 A.D.2d 466, 467 (1st Dept. 1993).....	13
<i>DJL Restaurant Corp. v. Dep't of Bldgs.</i> , 273 A.D.2d 167, 169 (1st Dept. 2000)	13
<i>Encore College Bookstores, Inc., v. Auxiliary Service Corporation of the State University of New York at Farmingdale, et al.</i> , 87 N.Y.2d 410, 420 (1995).....	18
<i>Garcia v. Div. of State Police</i> , 302 A.D.2d 755, 756 (3d Dept. 2003)	10
<i>GE v. Macejka</i> , 252 A.D.2d 700, 701 (3d Dept. 1998).....	19
<i>General Motors Corp., GM Powertrain Div. v. Town of Massena</i> , 180 Misc.2d 682, 684 (Sup. Ct. St. Lawrence Cty. 1999).....	25
<i>Glens Falls Newspaper, Inc. v. Counties of Warren & Washington Indus. Dev. Agency</i> , 257 A.D.2d 948, 950 (3d Dept. 1999).....	17
<i>Gooden v. New York City Police Dept – Foil Unit</i> , 2016 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 2544, *2-3 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. May 16, 2016).....	13
<i>Grigger v. N.Y. State Div. of Parole</i> , 11 A.D.3d 850, 852 (3d Dept. 2004).....	24
<i>Hadden v. Consolidated Edison Co.</i> , 410 N.Y.S. 2d 274 (1978)	12
<i>Hopkins v. Buffalo</i> , 107 A.D.2d 1078 (4th Dept. 1985).....	21
<i>Hutchinson v. Annucci</i> , 189 A.D.3d 1850, 1855 (3d Dept. 2020).....	13
<i>Kheel v. Ravitch</i> , 93 A.D.2d 422, 428 (1st Dept. 1983).....	21
<i>Laro Maintenance Corp. v. Culkin</i> , 267 A.D.2d 431, 432 (2d Dept. 1999)	18
<i>Matter of Arrow Elecs., Inc. v. Long Is. Power Auth.</i> , 2002 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 2102, *24 (Sup. Ct. Suffolk Cty. Feb. 28, 2002).....	17
<i>Matter of Bray v. Mar</i> , 106 A.D.2d 311, 313-14 (1st Dept. 1984).....	22
<i>Matter of Corbin v. Ward</i> , 160 A.D.2d 596 (1st Dept 1990).....	11
<i>Matter of DeFreitas v New York State Police Crime Lab</i> , 141 AD3d 1043, 1044 (3d Dept. 2016).....	26
<i>Matter of Hearst Corp. v. Clyne</i> , 50 NY2d 707, 713 (1980)	26
<i>Matter of Kalish v. City of New York</i> , 2009 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 4274, *6-7 (Sup. Ct. Queens Cty. Jun. 30, 2009).....	29
<i>Matter of Lane v. County of Nassau</i> , 221 A.D.3d 1008, 1010-11 (2d Dept. 2023).....	20
<i>Matter of Legal Aid Socy., New York City Police Dept.</i> , 274 A.D.2d 207, 215 (1st Dept. 2000)	28
<i>Matter of M. Farbman & Sons v. N.Y.C. Heath & Hosps. Corp.</i> , 62 N.Y.2d 75, 83 (1984) ...	18
<i>Matter of Markowitz v. Serio</i> , 11 N.Y.3d 43, 51 (2008).....	15
<i>Matter of Massaro v. New York State Thruway Auth.</i> , 111 A.D.3d 1001, 1004 (3d Dept 2013)	20
<i>Matter of McGriff v. Bratton</i> , 293, A.D.2d 401, 402 (1st Dept. 2002).....	8
<i>Matter of Mendez v. New York City Police Dept.</i> , 260 A.D.2d 262, 263 (1st Dept. 1999)	11

<i>Matter of Police Benevolent Assn. of NY, Inc. v State of New York</i> , 161 AD3d 1430, 1431 (3d Dept. 2018).....	26
<i>Matter of Schenectady v. O'Keefe</i> , 50 A.D.3d 1384, 1386 (3d Dept. 2008).....	16
<i>Matter of Smith v. N.Y. State Office of the Attorney Gen.</i> , 116 A.D.3d 1209, 1210 (3d Dept. 2014).....	21
<i>Matter of Stengel v. New York City School Constr. Autho.</i> , 2009 Misc. LEXIS 5351 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Jul. 29, 2009)	24
<i>Matter of Van Steenburg v. Thomas</i> , 242 A.D.2d 802, 803 (3d Dept. 1997)	9
<i>Matter of Verizon N.Y., Inc. v. New York State Pub. Serv. Commn.</i> , 137 A.D.3d 66, 74 (3d Dept 2016).....	14, 15
<i>Matter of Wilkerson v. Annucci</i> , 137 A.D.3d 1444, 1446 (3d Dept. 2016)	12
<i>Matter of Xerox Corp. v Town of Webster</i> , 65 NY2d 131, 132 (1985)	24
<i>Matter of Yang-Hao Lu v. Kings County Dist. Attorney's Off.</i> , 118 A.D.3d 815, 816 (2d Dept. 2014).....	27
<i>Mixon v. McMahon</i> , 2023, N.Y. App. Div. LEXIS 1261, *2 (3d Dept. 2003).....	8
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. N.Y. State Dept. of Health</i> , 173 Misc. 2d 310, 320 (Sup. Ct. Albany Cty. 1997).....	28
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. N.Y.C. Fire Dept.</i> , 195 Misc. 2d 119, 127-28 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2003).....	28
<i>New York Times Co. v. City of New York Fire Dep't</i> , 4 N.Y.3d 477, 488 (2005).....	23
<i>Newsday, Inc. v. New York State Urban Dev. Corp.</i> , 181 A.D.2d 436 (1st Dept. 1992).....	22
<i>Newton v. Police Dept. of NY</i> , 183 A.D.2d 621, 623 (1st Dept. 1992).....	26
<i>Professional Standards Review Council of Am. v. New York State Dep't of Health</i>	21
<i>Roman v. Davis</i> , 2023 NYLJ LEXIS 1515, *8 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. June 16, 2023).....	24
<i>Russo v. Nassau County Community Coll.</i> , 81 NY2d 690, 699 (1993)	22
<i>Shore v. Pappalardo</i> , 109 A.D.2d 842, 843 (2d Dept. 1985).....	21
<i>Simcuski v. Saeli</i> , 44 N.Y.2d 442, 448-49 (1978).....	12
<i>Town of Pleasant Valley v. New York State Bd. Of Real Prop. Servs.</i> , 253 A.D.2d 8, 15 (2d Dept. 1999).....	21
<i>Upturn, Inc. v. New York City Police Dep't</i> , 2021 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 14091, *14 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. April 6, 2021).....	19

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 7	20
CPLR 217(1).....	2, 9
CPLR 7801	8
Labor Law § 194-b(1).....	19, 20
Pub. Auth. Law § 1202	3
Pub. Auth. Law § 1264	3
Pub. Off. Law § 86(3)	3
Public Officers Law § 87(2)(b).....	8
Public Officers Law § 87(2)(d).....	passim
Public Officers Law § 87(2)(g).....	2, 22, 24
Public Officers Law § 89(3).....	28

Public Officers Law § 89(4)..... 2, 11
Public Officers Law § 89(4)(c) 26
